

To be Submitted by:
JAMES D. FEATHERSTONHAUGH

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653584/12

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department

NEW YORK STATEWIDE COALITION OF HISPANIC CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE; THE NEW YORK KOREAN-AMERICAN GROCERS ASSOCIATION; SOFT DRINK AND BREWERY WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 812, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS; THE NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION; THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THEATRE OWNERS OF NEW YORK STATE; and THE AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

RECEIVED
APR 24 2013
SUP COURT APP. DIV.
FIRST DEPT.

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Articles 78 and 30 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

– against –

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE;
THE NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH; and DR. THOMAS FARLEY,
in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of New York City Department of Health
and Mental Hygiene,

Respondents-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF
NEW YORK STATE, INC., THE BODEGA ASSOCIATION OF
THE UNITED STATES, THE NEW YORK CITY HOSPITALITY
ALLIANCE, THE NATIONAL SUPERMARKET ASSOCIATION and
THE FOOD INDUSTRY ALLIANCE OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS**

FEATHERSTONHAUGH, WILEY & CLYNE, LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
99 Pine Street, Suite 207
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 436-0786
jdf@fwc-law.com

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	14
POINT I	14
THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & MARKETS IS THE MORE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE CONTAINER SIZE OF AN OTHERWISE LEGAL SUBSTANCE.	
POINT II	17
THERE ARE NUMEROUS LOCAL BOARDS OF HEALTH ACROSS NEW YORK STATE STRUCTURED NO DIFFERENTLY THAN THE NEW YORK CITY BOARD AND IF EACH BOARD PASSED ITS OWN CONTAINER SIZE REGULATION, BUSINESSES WOULD SUFFER SUBSTANTIAL HARM.	
CONCLUSION.....	20
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Boreali v. Axelrod</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	5, 17
<u>Dutchess/Putnam Restaurant Ass’n v. Putnam County Dep’t of Health</u> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 396, 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<u>Justiana v. Niagara Cnty. Dep’t of Health</u> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 236, 242 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	18
<u>Leonard v. Dutchess County Dept. of Health</u> , 104 F.Supp.2d 258 (2000)	17
<u>Nassau Bowling Proprietors Ass'n v. County of Nassau</u> , 965 F.Supp. 376 (E.D.N.Y.1997)	18
<u>New York State Food Merchants' Ass'n v. Grant</u> , 63 Misc. 2d 550, 552 (Sup. Ct. 1970).....	16
<u>People. v. Blue Ribbon Ice Cream Co.</u> , 1 Misc. 2d 453 (Magis. Ct. 1956).....	15

Statutes

New York City Health Code §81.53.....	Passim
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 16	14-15
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 18	15
NY Const, Article III	17
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 347.....	17-18

Other

Chemung County. Charter § 603	18
Dutchess County Charter § 703	17-18
Erie Cnty. Charter § 504	17
Nassau Cnty. Charter §§ 901-03.....	18
Putnam Cnty. Charter § 10.06.....	18
Rensselaer Cnty. Charter § 8.02 (same).....	18
Suffolk Cnty. Charter § C9-4 (rules “affecting public health”).....	18
Tompkins Cnty. Charter § C-9.04 (same).....	18
Westchester Cnty. Charter § 149.21 (same)	18
